

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

August 4, 2020

Administrator Southview Acres Healthcare Center 2000 Oakdale Avenue West Saint Paul, MN 55118

RE: CCN: 245189 Cycle Start Date: June 16, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On July 10, 2020, we informed you that we may impose enforcement remedies.

On July 15, 2020, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

Because corrective action were taken prior to the survey, past non-compliance does not require a plan of correction (POC).

#### REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective August 19, 2020.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective August 19, 2020. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective August 19, 2020.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is Southview Acres Healthcare Center August 4, 2020 Page 2

your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

# NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$10,483; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by August 19, 2020, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Southview Acres Healthcare Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from August 19, 2020. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Metro C Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: susanne.reuss@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 201-3793

## PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

## VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by December 16, 2020 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Southview Acres Healthcare Center August 4, 2020 Page 4

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132 Director, Civil Remedies Division 330 Independence Avenue, S.W. Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201 (202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

# INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</u>

Southview Acres Healthcare Center August 4, 2020 Page 5

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, MN 55164-0900 Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	`́co⊮	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245189	B. WING				C 15/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COUTUN				20	000 OAKDALE AVENUE		
5001HV	IEW ACRES HEALTH	CARE CENTER		N	/EST SAINT PAUL, MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	F 0	00			
	completed at your f investigation. Your f compliance with 42	previated survey was facility to conduct a complaint facility was found to be in CFR Part 483, Requirements Facilities, however:					
	The following comp Past Noncomplianc	laint H5189105C was cited at e at F689.					
F 689 SS=G	signature is not req page of the CMS-22 correction is require acknowledge receip Free of Accident Ha	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that you ot of the electronic documents. azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 6	89			8/4/20
	supervision and ass accidents.	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on interview facility failed to follo to reduce the risk for (R1) reviewed for a resulted in actual ha from his bed to the fractures and was h noncompliance was event, the facility ha corrective action by	v and document review, the ow interventions per care plan or falls, for 1 of 3 residents ccidents. The facility's failure arm to R1 as a result of a fall floor, sustaining multiple hospitalized. Although is present at the time of the ad implemented appropriate or 7/14/20, resulting in a finding			Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						08/04/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/25/2020

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/25/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245189	B. WING				C 15/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SOUTHV	IEW ACRES HEALTH	CARE CENTER			000 OAKDALE AVENUE VEST SAINT PAUL, MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa of past noncompliat Findings Include: R1's diagnoses incl dementia and weak quarterly Minimum Also, the MDS indic wandering and he r physical staff assist mobility, transfers, f In addition, the MDS impaired cognition, from sitting to stand assistance to stabil R1's care plan date at risk for falls relate needs. The care plat the bed was in low and a floor matt wa bed. R1's progress note indicated, "Residen floor by Aide. Resident was awak seen on the floor. F what time it was. Ai care of resident who towards his roomm Resident had no sh position. Vitals are that fall a fall risk as		1	589			
	During a review of I	taff to follow the plan of care. R1's medical record, it was at 3:13 p.m. a nursing note					

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/25/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245189	B. WING				C 15/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTHV	VIEW ACRES HEALTH	CARE CENTER			000 OAKDALE AVENUE /EST SAINT PAUL, MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	indicated the writer ow, ow, ow!" at shif and when she had writer "noted that re- the floor mat on his The writer then indi was trying to get ou activated, although stated he had pain complaining of pain rate his pain just ye Motion [ROM] was him with the except [neurological exami- call nurse practition orders were obtaine Oxycodone 5 millig every hour for 15 m knee. Also the fami- A review of the hos 7/13/20, indicated fi hospital and being s following fractures of 1. Left proximal tibi- 2. Right proximal tibi- 3. Left first metatare 4. Left second meta fractures 5. Left third metatare 6. Left hallux proxim During a review of the staff who had come after the fall when h staff had indicated fi high position with th	heard R1 yelling "Help me! t change when getting report, gone into the R1's room the esident was lying diagonally on left side, facing the doorway." cated, "Resident stated he tt of bed but no call light was it was within reach. Resident all over but mostly in his right knee. He did not elled, 'ow ow ow!' His Range of within normal limit [WNL] for tion of his right knee. Neuros ination] were WNL." The on her (NP) was updated and ed for as needed (PRN) ram (mg) every 4 hrs, ice pack hin, and an X-ray to his Right ily was updated. pital Intake Report dated ollowing R1's admission to the seen by orthopedics, the were discovered: a/fibula fracture bia/fibula fracture sal base fracture atarsal head and base	F 6	89			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/25/2020 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í			(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245189	B. WING				C 15/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	/IEW ACRES HEALTH	CARE CENTER			2000 OAKDALE AVENUE NEST SAINT PAUL, MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	had assisted R1 pri lowered the bed, ho all the way to the flo the time and the he my waist length." On 7/15/20, at 4:07 stated, "I received a fall and was told he nurse told me they matt but she did no lowered to the floor supposed to be dow bed. The nurse also on heavy pain med and two together to he started on the m evening they called broken his knee." F he had called the fa staff to send R1 to found R1 had multi bones. On 7/15/20, at 12:2 the director of nursi both acknowledged investigation, they f failed to follow the o informed the DON a fractures R1 had be hospital and at this mortified at the amo stated following the at the facility and R non-displaced fract	ior to the fall indicated she had bowever, did not lower the bed bor because R1 was eating at right was approximately "about "p.m. family member (FM) a call from the facility after the had fallen from his bed. The had found him on the floor t tell me the bed was not because the bed was wn as he always crawled out of to told me they had started him ication and I did not put two think and ask myself why was hedication. Then later that me again and told me he had fM further stated the same day acility and asked the facility the hospital where they had ple fractures involving multiple and identified the staff had care plan. Surveyor then and administrator the multiple een found to have when at the time the DON stated she was ount of fractures. The DON e fall, they had done an X-ray 1 had been found to have one ure of the proximal fibula e facility to send R1 to the	Fé	589			

Facility ID: 00102

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/25/2020 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		245189	B. WING			<b>0</b> .	7/15/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTHV	IEW ACRES HEALTH	CARE CENTER			000 OAKDALE AVENUE VEST SAINT PAUL, MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Although the facility on 7/8/20, the facility action had been im receiving further ed on 7/9/20, on follow stated following the unit training for this the care plan and w and Nurses meetin talked about this. W trainings with the st lights are at reach. and call lights in plat time education if th the audits have beet the training had beet and 7/14/20. The fat investigation timely	inge 4 A failed to follow the care plan ty was able to verify corrective plemented, including NA-A fucation and corrective action ing the plan of care. The DON of fall/incident, "We have done a particular training on following we had a NA meeting Monday g yesterday at 2:30 p.m. and We have also done other aff like making sure the call We have audited bed heights ace and we continue to do real ings were out of norm and all en perfect." The DON stated en done on 7/9/20, 7/13/20 acility also completed an . Therefore, this deficient ed at Past Noncompliance.	F 6	689			

Facility ID: 00102

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 4, 2020

Administrator Southview Acres Healthcare Center 2000 Oakdale Avenue West Saint Paul, MN 55118

Re: Event ID: 4C1511

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on July 15, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kumala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, MN 55164-0900 Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth			1 01 011	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00102	B. WING		07/1	; 5/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
		2000 0	AKDALE AVE			
500THV	IEW ACRES HEALTH	WEST	SAINT PAUL, I	MN 55118		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the defic herein are not corrected shall	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued ey. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violatio be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been compliance with all e rule provided at the tag ule number indicated below. ns several items, failure to the items will be considered . Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the ite uring the initial inspection wa	m			
	that may result from orders provided that the Department wit	hearing on any assessment n non-compliance with these at a written request is made t hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	the above provider	TS: eyor of this Department visite for an abbreviated survey tion to investigate complaint				
	No corresponding S issued.	State licensing order was				
Minnesota D	epartment of Health	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S		TITLE		(X6) DATE
	ically Signed	DEIVOUFFLIER REPRESEINTATIVES	GIGINAI URE			08/04/20

If continuation sheet 1 of 2

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00102	B. WING			C 15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE CENTER 2000 OA	DDRESS, CITY, ST KDALE AVENU AINT PAUL, MM	JE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	The facility is enroll Correction (ePOC) not required at the State form. Althoug	ed in the electronic Plan of and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of the gh no plan of correction is red that you acknowledge	2 000			